All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
VHF RADIO TELEPHONE
Model FM-8900S
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ........................................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iii

Accessories FP05-05740 1 set For HS-2003-20-L
FP05-05750
Name Type Code no. Remarks
Junction Box IF-8900 - w/Inst. mat. CP05-12701
Remote Station RB-8900-15 - Remote handset HS-8900-15,
Handset hanger HG-8900,
w/Inst. mat. CP05-12801
Remote Station RB-8900-20 - Remote handset HS-8900-20,
Handset hanger HG-8900,
w/Inst. mat. CP05-12801
Watertight
Remote Station
RB-8900-W-15 - Waterproof handset HS-8900-W-15,
Waterproof handset hanger HG-
8900-W,
w/Inst. mat. CP05-12801
Remote Handset HS-8900-15 000-020-890
Remote Handset HS-8900-20 000-020-891
Watertight
Remote Handset
HS-8900-W-15 000-020-924
Handset Hanger HG-8900 000-020-892
Watertight
Handset Hanger
HG-8900-W 000-020-925
Flush Mount Kit OP05-129 000-020-883
Hanger Kit OP05-132 000-020-884 Hanger for transceiver unit,
w/accessories
Waterproof Seal OP05-133 001-174-890 For Junction Box IF-8900, to comply
with waterproofing std.
iii
EQUIPMENT LISTS
Rainproof Cover OP05-134 001-178-740 For transceiver unit
External Loud-
speaker
SEM-21Q 001-165-970-10
Dynamic Mic. Set OP05-57 000-045-775 Receptacle Box: RBD-VHF(B)-
75BG Hanger: AP-102
Handset: HS-6000FZ5 (dynamic
 mic., curled cable)
Handset Set OP05-42 000-045-778 Receptacle Box: RBD-VHF(B)-
75BG
Hanger: AP-102
Handset: HS-6000FZ11 (dynamic
 mic., straight cable)
MIC Receptacle
Box
RBD-VHF(B)-
75BG
000-056-094
Handset Hanger AP-102 001-081-320-10
Handset HS-6000FZ11 000-135-072-10
Handset HS-6000FZ5 000-112-623-10
Recording Paper TP058-30CL 001-097-110 08S0378 W: 57 mm, L: 30 m
Printer PP-520 -
Ribbon Cartridge 7Q1VP80SF 001-198-190-10
Printer Interface IF-8500 000-053-895
Handset HS-2003-15 000-021-369 w/1.5 m cable, straight connector
Handset HS-2003-15-L 000-021-367 w/1.5 m cable, elbow connector
Handset HS-2003-20-L 000-021-368 w/2 m cable, elbow connector
Handset HS-2003-20 000-054-390 w/ 2m cable
Handset HS-2003-50S 000-054-391 w/5 m straight cable
Handset Hanger FP05-05510 005-951-790 For HS-2003
AC/DC Power
Supply
PR-240 -
Antenna CX4-3/FEC 000-193-422-10
FAB-151D 001-144-490-10
Connector AP05-01001 005-389-790
Antenna Fixing
Bracket
N173/FEC 001-474-350 For CX4-3/FEC ( 49 to 90)
N174/FEC 001-494-890 For CX4-3/FEC ( 30 to 61)

 FP05-06801 (No printer)
 FP05-06800 (With printer)
Name Type Code no. Remarks
iv
1. HOW TO INSTALL THE EQUIP-
MENT
This chapter shows you how to install the units of the system. The transceiver unit and
handset are standard supply. All other units are optional supply. (The junction box is
standard supply in some installations.)
1.1 Transceiver Unit FM-8900S
1.1.1 General installation remarks
The transceiver unit can be installed on a desktop (with hanger), under a desktop,
overhead, bulkhead, or in a console (requires a flush mount kit). Select a location
where the controls can be easily operated and a location that is near the power source
and the ground location. Additionally, select a location that meets the following condi-
tions:
1.1.2 Desktop, bulkhead, overhead installation
1. Use the hanger as a template to mark the fixing holes in the installation location.
2. Fix the hanger to the location with the self-tapping screws and washers (supplied).
(For the overhead mount, use nuts, bolts and washers instead of the self-
tapping screws.)
3. Screw the knob bolts with the washers into the transceiver unit.
4. Set the transceiver unit to the hanger and tighten the knob bolts.
• Select a location away from water spray and water splash.
• All outdoor installed connectors on coaxial cables should be fitted with preventive iso-
lation such as vulcanizing tape to protect against water penetration into the antenna
cable. Also, apply marine sealant at the antenna base to prevent water intrusion from
the screw part of antenna base.
• The location must not be in direct sunlight, because of heat that can increase inside
the unit.
• Leave some additional length in cables to allow a service technician to move the radio
from its normal location with the cables connected.
• Do not install the unit where flammable gases are stored.
• Select a location that provides good ventilation.
• Make sure the location can hold the weight of the unit under the condition of continued
vibration normally found on the ship. If necessary, strengthen the location. For added
support use nuts, bolts and washers (instead of self-tapping screws) to fasten the unit.
• Leave enough space at the sides and rear of the unit for maintenance and service pur-
poses and to provide cool air. See the outline drawings at the back of this manual for
recommended service space.
• For Solas Convention vessels, the mounting location must satisfy the conditions of
Regulations 22 Navigation bridge visibility.
• For installation in a console, select a location where the display can be easily seen.
• The transceiver unit causes interference to a magnetic compass if put too close to the
compass. Follow the compass safe distance in the safety instructions to prevent inter-
ference to a magnetic compass.
1
1.  HOW TO INSTALL THE EQUIPMENT
1.1.3 Console installation (flush mount, option)
Requires the optional flush mount kit (OP05-129), the contents of which are shown in
the table below. Follow the instructions in the outline drawing to install the unit in a con-

mobile telephone antennas. If they are located on the same level, the distance be-
tween them should be at least 5 meters.
Name Type Code no. Qty
Mounting Plate 05-104-2603 100-370-030-10 1
Self-tapping Screw 5 20 000-802-081 4
Hex Screw M8 16 000-882-075 2
• Frequency range: 155 to 164 MHz
• Impedance: 50 ohms
• Polarization: Vertical
• Handling power: 30 W
• Quality: Withstand the marine environment
2
1.  HOW TO INSTALL THE EQUIPMENT
1.2.3 Mounting procedure
The basic mounting procedure for the antennas supplied by FURUNO is as follows;
however, consult appropriate outline drawing for details.
1. Fasten the antenna bracket to the stanchion.
2. Set the antenna to the antenna bracket and tighten bolts.
3. Screw the coaxial cable plug into the antenna.
1.3 CH70 RX Antenna
The antenna must be separated from the antennas, masts, and other objects that can
cause interference. Follow the recommended separation distances in section 1.2.2.
The installation procedure is like that for the VHF antenna. See the outline drawing.
1.4 Handset Hanger
Install the handset hanger to the left of the transceiver unit. The location must provide
easy access to the front panel controls while you operate the handset. The length of
the standard handset cable is 50 cm. Put the handset hanger within 50 cm of the unit.
(Longer cables are available.)
1.5 AC-DC Power Supply Unit PR-240
For Solas Convention vessels, both AC and DC power must be supplied to the trans-
ceiver unit, through an AC/DC power supply. When the AC input fails, DC power is
supplied. FURUNO can supply an AC/DC power supply unit, the PR-240. Provide pro-
tective earth. See chapter 2.
1.5.1 Installation location
Select the location that meets the following conditions:
• Select a location that provides good ventilation.
• The location must be clean and dry.
• Make sure the location can hold the weight of the unit under the condition of contin-
ued vibration normally found on the ship.
• The power supply unit will affect the performance of a magnetic compass if put near
the compass. Follow the compass safe distance in the safety instructions to prevent
the interference to a magnetic compass.
3
1.  HOW TO INSTALL THE EQUIPMENT
1.6 Printer
1.6.1 Printer PP-520
See the outline drawing for installation instructions.
1. Decide the location for the printer.
2. Set the ink ribbon cartridge and the roll paper to the printer. See the PP-520’s Op-
erator’s Manual for the procedures.
3. Set the fixtures (left/right) to the printer, and fasten them with four self-tapping
screws ( 5x20).
1.6.2 Printer PP-8800A
See the outline drawing at the back of this manual for information. This printer cannot
be connected to the Printer Interface IF-8500.
1. Make a cutout of 208(W) 133(H) mm in the mounting location.
2. Set the printer to the cutout and fasten the printer with four self-tapping screws
(4 16).
1.7 Printer Interface IF-8500
The Printer Interface IF-8500 allows the FM-8900S and other MF/HF radio communi-
cation equipment to share the Printer PP-520. See the outline drawing at the back of
this manual for installation instructions.
1.8 Loudspeaker SEM-21Q